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Why did we do the Survey?

= Mark Ainsworth (Christian Vision for Men) —
recognizing the need for the church (in this case
the international church) to be good role models

= Kenneth Taylor (Psychotherapist, ICA) -
recognizing the need for member care in this
area

= Glenn Miles PhD (Director of Prevention,
Love146) - recognizing the need to address
demand of sexual exploitation by starting with




Methodology

Set up the survey on Survey Monkey
= Confidential, secure, easy to access and share.

Asked some general demographics

Asked some direct questions
= Have you done...? Do you do...?

Also indirect questions
= The effects of sexual behaviours on them & others
- PATHOS




Limitations

= Self selected group - those who are more
holier or those who are more at risk or both

* Relied on those who accessed places where
the research advertised or referred to.

= Huge changes between two dates in terms of
who is working in Cambodia as Christians




Results

= We had g9 responses.

= The results of those who were atheist,

agnostic or other religions (7 men) were left
out the main results

= 82 valid responses




What 1s your view on Porn?

Overwhelmingly
negative

B PpPositive




How often do you view porn?

=Over half indulge to some extent
"20% indulge regularly




|  What is your view on
prostitution?

Overwhelmingly
negative




View on Prostitution

. . o .
What is your view on Prostitution? MST Project Expat Survey

Positive 12% 1.2%

Negative pu—— ¢~ “°* 85.4% TN

Neutral 38% 6.1%




Why do you think men use
prostitutes?




Have you had a ‘traditional’
massage where masseur touched you
sexually?

One-third reported “Yes"”




| How did you respond when you were
touched?

Only one-third took action against

Ignored it Told her/him to stop Encouraged them to continue




Traditional to Erotic Massage

No Response

More singles than marrieds took

action against

Married Single All
Total No. of Men 17 9 26
Ignored It 46.2%
Told her/him to stop 30.8%
Encouraged them to continue 23.1%




Have you ever intentionally had
an erotic massage?

10% 11%




How often do you have an erotic
massage?




Do you feel that erotic massage
1s the same as prostitution?




Have you ever had sexual
intercourse with a prostitute?




Pornography vs.

VS. Sex withEE of men have one
of these 3

Sex with Intentiona
Prostitute |Erotic Massage

Porn = Monthly

Porn = Monthly 20% 5% 5%

Sex with Prostitute 5% 11% 7%

Intentional Erotic Massage 5% 7% 11%




PATHOS

reoccupied — Do you often find yourself
preoccupied with sexual thoughts

shamed — Do you hide some of your sexual
behavior from others?

reatment — Have you ever sought therapy for
sexual behavior you did not like?

urt others — Has anyone been hurt emotionally
because of your sexual behavior?

ut of control — Do you feel controlled by your
sexual desire?

ad —When you have sex, do you feel depressed




Are you pre-occupied by sexual
thoughts?




Do you hide some of your sexual
behavior from others?




Have you sought counseling/therapy

for sexual behavior you do not
like?




Do you feel controlled by your
sexual desire?




Do you feel depressed or
discouraged about aspect of your
sexual behavior?




Sexual Addiction Indicators

’M ® none
“1 indicators

W2 indicators

35% 3 Or ®3 indicators

more

"4 indicators

"5 indicators

From the above data, 35% stated yes to 3 or more questions, which
indicates the presence of sex addiction. This is somewhat lower than
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MIAre you fearful that if honest
about any aspect of your sexual
behavior that you may face

discipline?

15%

27%
12%



How likely would you go to
church/mission/NGO leader to
discuss sexual issues?

Less than one-third reported “Yes”




| Would you like to receive/be part
of any counseling/therapy/support
group for your sexual behavior?

17% 16%

Only 16% interested in

help

67%



Help?

: . 5+Yrsin |2-5Yrsin{1-2Yrsin .
Single | Married Kh h Kh <1YrinKh{ All
Sﬁ;g':t 25.0% | 17.7% | 18.8% | 17.4% | 17.6% | 30.0% | 19.5%
Bepartofl 35 ox | 9.7% | 15.6% | 8.7% | 11.8% | 4e.e% | 15.9%
group?
Total 20 62 32 23 17 10 82




Part 2: Sexual Challenges of
Expat Men and Women Christians
in Cambodia 2018

Glenn Miles PhD,




|  Q2: What is your age? (82/82)

Q1: Female




Q3: What i1s your sexual
orientation? (81/82)

100%

80%

Tal: 7,
b J :],"c.

40%

Q1: Female

. Heterosexual . Homo Bisexus

Other (please specify)




Q3: What i1s your sexual
orientation?

= Answered: 81 Skipped: 1

HETEROSEXUAL HOMOSEXUAL BISEXUAL TRANSGENDER OTHER  TOTAL
(PLEASE
SPECIFY)

Q1: Female 0.00% 0.00% 50.62%
0 0 41

Q1: Male 0.00% 0.00% 49.38%

Total 74 81
Respondents




|  Q4: Which of the following best
describes your current
relationship status? (82/82)

100%

Q1: Female

B varried [ Widowed Divorced

In a domestic partnership or civil union

. Single, but cohabiting with a significant other [



|  Q4: Which of the following best
describes your current
relationship status? (82/82)

MARRIED WIDOWED DIVORCED SEPARATED INA SINGLE, BUT SINGLE, TOTAL
DOMESTIC COHABITING NEVER
PARTNERSHIP WITHA MARRIED
OR CIVIL SIGNIFICANT
UNION OTHER

Qf:Female  39.02% 0.00% 00% 4.88% 0.00%  53.66% 50.00%
16 0 22 41

Q1: Male 70.73% 0.00% 44% 00% 00% 44% 24.39%  30.00%
29 0 10 41

Total 45 82
Respondents




Q6: How long have you lived 1n
Cambodia? (82/82)

o/

Q1: Female




| Q7: Have you experienced sexual
harassment since you worked 1in
Cambodia?

Q1: Female




Q8: If you have been sexually
harassed was 1it...?

™\ ]
100%




Q8: If you have been sexually

harassed was it...? (25/82)

BY BY ANOTHER BYALOCAL BYALOCAL TOTAL
ANOTHER EXPATRIATE CAMBODIAN CAMBODIAN
EXPATRIATE OUTSIDETHE INAWORK OUTSIDE THE
INAWORK WORK CONTEXT WORK
CONTEXT CONTEXT CONTEXT
Q1: Female 9.00% 29.00% 20.00% 90.00%  80.00%
1 0 4 10 20
! Q1: Male 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%  20.00%
0 0 0 0 0
Total 1 9 4 19 29
Respondents




Q9: If you experienced sexual
harassment did you report it to
anyone?




Q10: Have you experienced sexual
violence since you worked 1in
Cambodia? (78/82)

] O O Y 0

Q1: Female




Q1l1l: If you have experienced
sexual violence was it...? 9/82




Q1l1l: If you have experienced

sexual violence was it...? 9/82

= Answered: g Skipped: 73

Q1: Female

Q1: Male

Total
Respondents

BY
ANOTHER
EXPATRIATE
IN AWORK
CONTEXT?

a¥alal
{_‘_[J[_‘"T‘Il.l

0.00%

0

BY ANOTHER
EXPATRIATE
OUTSIDE OF
WORK
CONTEXT?

BY ALOCAL
CAMBODIAN
IN AWORK
CONTEXT?

14.29%

BY ALOCAL
CAMBODIAN
OUTSIDE A
WORK
CONTEXT

42.86%
3

100.00%
2

TOTAL

77.78%

22.22%

PO



Q12: What kind of sexual
violence did you experience?




Q12: What kind of sexual
violence did you experience?

UNWANTED ATTEMPTED AGGRESSIVE OTHER TOTAL
SEXUAL SEXUAL SEXUAL (PLEASE
TOUCHING  ASSAULT BEHAVIOUR SPECIFY)

Q1: Female 90.00% 12.90% 29.00% 12.90%
4 1 2 1

Q1: Male 0.00% 0.00% 90.00% 0.00%
0 1 0

Total
Respondents




Q13: If you experienced sexual

violence did you report it?

100%

80%




Q13: If you experienced sexual
violence did you report it?
10/82

Q1: Female

Q1: Male

Total Respondents




| Q14: What is your view on
pornography? (81/82)

100%

80%

Q1: Female

\egative . Neutral - neither positive nor negative
Positive




Q14: What is your view on

pornography? (81/82)

NEGATIVE NEUTRAL - NECESSARY TO POSITIVE TOTAL
NEITHER RELIEVE SEXUAL
POSITIVE NOR TENSION
NEGATIVE
Q1: Female 90.00% 7.90% 0.00% 2.00%  49.38%
! 36 3 0 1 40
0
Q1: Male 90.24% 4.88% 4.88% 0.00% 00.62%
37 2 2 0 41
Total 73 9 2 1 81
Respondents




| Q15: Have you ever viewed
pornography? (82/82)




Q15: Have you ever viewed
pornography? (82/82)

Q1: Female

Q1: Male

Total Respondents




Q16: Do you often find yourself
pre-occupled with sexual
thoughts? (82/82)

100%

80%
60%
40%

0%

Q1: Female

Yes . No




Q16: Do you often find yourself
pre-occupled with sexual
thoughts?(82/82)

Q1: Female

Q1: Male

Total Respondents




Q17: Do you view pornography?
(82/82)

100¢°




Q17: Do you view pornography?
(82/82)

MORE THAN MORE THAN RARELY NEVER
WEEKLY? MONTHLY

Q1: Female 0.00% 4.88% 17.07%  78.00%
0 2 7 32

Q1: Male 21.99% 1463%  21.95% 41.46%
9 6 9 17

Total 16 49
Respondents




Q18: Have you ever had a
traditional massage where the

masseuse touched you sexually?
(82/82)

Q1: Female




Q18: Have you ever had a
traditional massage where the
masseuse touched you sexually?

Q1: Female

Q1: Male

Total Respondents




Q19: How often do you have an

erotic massage? (82/82)




Q19: How often do you have an
erotic massage?(82/82)

Q1: Female

Q1: Male

Total
Respondents

MORE THAN
WEEKLY

0.00%

MORE THAN

MONTHLY

RARELY NEVER TOTAL

0.00%  0.00% 100.00% 50.00%

0 0 41 41

0.00%  976%  87.80%  50.00%
0 4 36 41

1 82



Q20: If you have had a massage
that became sexual how did you
respond? (71/82)

Q1: Male

lonored them




Q20: If you have had a massage

that became sexual how did you
respond? (71/82)

TOLD TOLD THEM IGNORED NEVERHADA TOTAL
THEMTO  TO CONTINUE THEM SEXUALISED
STOP MASSAGE
Q1: Female 13.89% 0.00% 2.78% 83.33%  50.70%
d 0 1 30 36
Q1: Male 14.29% 9.711% 17.14% 62.86%  49.30%
d 2 6 22 39
Total 10 2 7 02 71

Respondents




Q21: Do you feel that erotic
massage 1s the same as
prostitution? (79/82)

Q1: Female




Q21: Do you feel that erotic
massage 1s the same as
prostitution? (79/82)

Q1: Female

Q1: Male

Total Respondents




Q22: Have you ever had sexual
intercourse with a prostitute
in Cambodia? (82/82)

100%

8 C] :f":;.

Q1: Female




Q22: Have you ever had sexual
intercourse with a prostitute
in Cambodia? (82/82)

Q1: Female 100.00%
41

Q1: Male 92.68%
38

Total Respondents




Q23: Why do you think people
use prostitutes? (81/82)

Q1: Female

B Loneliness [ Desire for power

Other (please specify)




|  0Q23: Why do you think people
use prostitutes? (81/82)

LONELINESS DESIRE SEARCH RELIEVE OTHER TOTAL
FOR FOR STRESS  (PLEASE
POWER INTIMACY SPECIFY)

Q1: Female 60.98% 78.00% 36.99% 26.83%  139.91%
29 32 19 11 113

Q1: Male 90.00% 72.00% 99.00% 19.00%  134.57%
22 30 22 6 109

Total 47 37 81
Respondents




Q24: Do you hide some of your
sexual behaviour from others?
(82/82)

Q1: Male

Q1l: Female




Q24: Do you hide some of your
sexual behaviour from others?
(82/82)

Q1: Female

Q1: Male

Total Respondents




| Q25: Do you feel controlled by
your sexual desire? (82/82)

u
1 .
B - -
0%
Q1: Female Q1: Male

Yes . NO



Q25: Do you feel controlled by
your sexual desire? M(82/82)

Q1: Female

Q1: Male

Total Respondents




Q26: Do you feel depressed or
discouraged about some aspect
of your sexual behaviour? 82/82

Q1: Female




Q26: Do you feel depressed or
discouraged about some aspect
of your sexual behaviour? 82/82

Q1: Female

Q1: Male

Total Respondents




Q27: Are you fearful that if you are honest

about some aspect of your sexual behaviour then

you might face church/mission organisation
discipline? (82/82)

“:;.
v'::.
A M0/
4 0%
N0/
; n | . .
( ‘!-':;.

-~
“J

Q1: Female Q1: Male

. . No Other (please specify)




| Q27: Are you fearful that if
you are honest about some
aspect of your sexual behaviour
then you might face church/
mission organisation
discipline? (82/82)

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) TOTAL

Total Respondents




Q28: Has anyone been hurt
emotionally because of your
sexual behaviour? (82/82)

100%

Q1: Female




Q28: Has anyone been hurt
emotionally because of your
sexual behaviour? (82/82)

Q1: Female

Q1: Male

Total Respondents




Q29: Have you ever sought
counselling for an aspect of
your sexual behaviour? (82/82)

Q1: Female




Q29: Have you ever sought
counselling for an aspect of
your sexual behaviour? (82/82)

Q1: Female

Q1: Male

Total Respondents




Q30: Would you like to receive
counselling or support for an
aspect of your sexual
behav1our/exper1ences? (80/82)

‘“ I I

Q1: Female

Yes . No



Q30: Would you like to receive
counselling or support for an
aspect of your sexual
behaviour/experiences? (80/82)

Q1: Female

Q1: Male

Total Respondents




Q31: Would you like to be part
of a support group for people
who are seeking help for

unwanted sexual behaviour?81/82




Q31: Would you like to be part
of a support group for people
who are seeking help for

unwanted sexual behaviour?81/82

Q1: Female

Q1: Male

Total Respondents




Q32: Do you think the church/
mission organisations should
address sexual challenges
expatriates face? (77/82)




Q32: Do you think the church/
mission organisations should

address sexual challenges
expatriates face? (77/82)

Q1: Female

Q1: Male

Total Respondents

Q1: Female

Q1: Male

YES
36
94.87%
37
73
OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

NO

TOTAL

0.26% 49.30%
2 38

0.13% 90.65%
2 39

77
TOTAL



CLERGY SEXUAL
MISCONDUCT

A Systems Approach to

Prevention, Intervention, and Oversight

B

Jjoha Thoburmn., MRD
Rob Baker, MA
with Marks Dl Maso, MA




Clergy Sexual Misconduct

First survey was in 1991. Since then, over 25
research articles have been published in
journals.

Taken together, it is estimated that:

" 10-14% of pastors have inappropriate
sexual contact with someone.




Clergy Sexual Misconduct

(cont’)
30% engage in sexual behavior they

themselves consider inappropriate.

= 15% meet the criteria as addicted to
internet pornography




Host
Vulner- Environment

Intrapersonal



Why are missionaries in the
“At Risk” group ?

1. 87% of sex addicts come from
disengaged families; 77% from rigid
families

2. 70% indicated no current close friends



Why are missionaries in the
“At Risk” group ?

3. Narcissistic, dependent, or anxiety
personality traits

4. The phenomenon of “burn-out” is
associated with a background of
loneliness, shame, and poor
attachments




Average age a pastor/missionary
experiences burnout: 40-45

Average age a pastor/missionary has an
affair: 40-45??




Burnout

Burn-out is most likely to occur when:
The person has a fear of intimacy

" The person overworks out of a fear of
failure or rejection

The person puts their emotional and
physical energy into their careers
because things are not going well at
home.




Burnout

=Relationship with God declines as a

consequence of burnout
= “When burn-out occurs, a pastor may feel
anger and fatigue, and have little motivation
for spiritual disciplines or
accountability” (Wilson & Hoffman)

=Relationship with others declines as a
consequence of burnout.




Burnout

=The combination of loneliness, inbalance,
narcissism, lack of accountability to God or
man, and burnout creates the perfect
storm for lust and sexual misconduct to

occur." - Thoburn & Baker




Why are missionaries in the
“At Risk” group ?

2. Interpersonal factors

A.Marital conflict or estrangement

= 41% of clergy who acted out sexually
acknowledged marital dissatisfaction

= 75% of those with long-standing (5-20
years) marital dissatisfaction were at
risk for sexual misconduct




Why are missionaries in the
“At Risk” group ?

3. Host Environmental factors

" Cambodian culture leans much more
toward normalization of prostitution
as compared to most missionary
sending countries.

= Massage businesses are ubiquitous.
= No clear boundaries between
“legitimate” massage and erotic




Are missionaries in the "At Risk”
group ?

4. Work/Church

Environmental factors

A. The culture of the church demands
super-human characteristics of the
pastor/missionary

e.g. It is considered unthinkable that
someone in the ministry be capable of
sexual sin



hy are missionaries in the "At Risk”
group ?

4. Work/Church

Environmental factors

2. Expected to have all the attributes of
leadership + humility and servant heart

a. 90% of pastors feel inadequate for the
task

b. 25% have experienced a firing in the
past due to not having met the
expectations of the congregation



Personal Questions to Ponder

1. Are there intrapersonal factors in your

life that make you at-risk for sexual
misconduct?
ANarcissistic, dependent, or anxious
traits?
JFamily background of abuse, rigidity,
or emotional neglect?
dHave you experienced burnout?




Personal Questions to Ponder

2. Are there interpersonal factors in your

life that make you vulnerable?
JdMarital discord or lack of intimacy?
ANo close friendships?
JLack of accountability?
(JHave you seriously given support
and accountability a real “shot” in
dealing with stubborn habits/sins?




Personal Questions to Ponder

3. Are there host environmental factors

in your life that make you vulnerable?
. Arevyou triggered by the ever-
present availability of prostitutes/
bar girls?
J Do you utilize massage for
relaxation? If so, do you have clear
boundaries that you do not violate?




Church/Mission Leader Questions to
Ponder

Regarding environmental factors:

1 Do you have policies that encourage/
discourage open communication about
sexuality and the reality of sexual
temptation by both men & women in
your organization? Do you have
meaningful (not legalistic)




Church/Mission Leader Questions to
Ponder

[ Do you place excessively high
expectations of your staff, thus
contributing to drivenness and
burnout?

Do you have clear protocol in event
that inappropriate sexual conduct
OCCUTrS in your organization? ie. support




What Next?

One to One counselling - Living Well

Orientations in

volving sexual integrity.

Transparency of Organisations
More frank sermons/teaching in Int’l churches

Accountability

on personal level —twos, threes or

more? Specialist accountability addiction groups
Member care —application process, reviews,

orientation inc
Marriage enric

udes sexual challenges
nment and counselling

Challenge: Pride and losing face issues — those who
have said they

need help are not necessarily those




